

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 343 OF 2012

PREETI SHARMA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DINESH CHANDRA SHARMA Respondent(s)

O R D E R

By order dated November 2, 2012, this Court referred the matter to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre. The parties appeared before the mediator nominated by the Supreme Court Mediation Centre. With the efforts of the mediator Ms. Nanita Sharma, the parties have been able to sort out their differences and the respondent-husband has agreed to withdraw the Divorce Petition being H.M.P.No. 1135 of 2011.

2. The agreement between the parties, to the extent it is relevant, reads as under :-

"5. That respondent/husband has agreed to withdraw the Divorce Petition No. 1135 of 2011 titled "Dinesh Chandra Sharma Vs. Preeti Sharma" pending in the Family Court, Bareilly (U.P.) filed against the petitioner/wife within a period of four weeks from today.

6. That it is further agreed between the parties that in the first week of March, 2013 the respondent/husband will go to the house of petitioner/wife at Mohali, SAS Nagar (Punjab) to bring the petitioner/wife and their son Chandan back to his house at Bareilly (U.P.).

7. That the petitioner Ms. Preeti Sharma hereby undertakes to put in her best efforts to adjust with the family of the respondent Mr. Dinesh Chandra Sharma and maintain peace and harmony in the family. Similarly the respondent Mr. Dinesh Chandra Sharma undertakes to put his best efforts to adjust with the petitioner Ms. Preeti Sharma and spend more time with the petitioner and their son and maintain peace and harmony in the family. Both the parties mutually agree that they will take care of the safety and security of each other and respect each other and the family members of each other's families."

3. Transfer Petition is disposed of in terms of above agreement. The parties shall abide by the undertakings they have given in the agreement.

4. No costs.

.....J.

(R.M. LODHA)

.....J.
(J. CHELAMESWAR)

NEW DELHI;J.
FEBRUARY 22, 2013 (MADAN B. LOKUR)

ITEM NO.47 COURT NO.5 SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 343 OF 2012

PREETI SHARMA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DINESH CHANDRA SHARMA Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

[ALONG WITH MEDIATION REPORT]

Date: 22/02/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Dinesh Verma, Adv.
Mr. Prabhu Dayal Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Amit Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Kaushl Narayan Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Shishir Deshpande, Adv.
Ms. Sujata Kurdukar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Transfer Petition is disposed of in terms of the signed
order.

|(Rajesh Dham) | |(Renu Diwan) |
|Court Master | |Court Master |

(signed order is placed on the file)